Article
Not peer-reviewed version
Unveiling Strong Dependence of
Geometrical Aspect Ratio on the
Magneto-Structural Properties of
Co2Mn-Based Microwires
Asma Wederni
*

10. Bentouaf, A.; Hassan, F.H.; Reshak, A.H.; Ai¨ssa, B.; Ai¨ssa, A. First-Principles Study on the Structural,
Electronic, Magnetic and Thermodynamic Properties of Full Heusler Alloys Co 2 VZ (Z = Al, Ga). J. Electron.
Mater. 2017, 46, 130–142. Doi:10.1007/s11664-016-4859-9.
11. Dong, Z.; Luo, J.; Wang, C. et al. Half-Heusler-like compounds with wide continuous compositions and
tunable p- to n-type semiconducting thermoelectrics. Nat Commun. 2022, 13, 35. Doi:10.1038/s41467-021-
27795-3
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 18 July 2023                   doi:10.20944/preprints202307.1212.v1
 11
12. Enkatesan, A.; Govindan, S.; R. Kalaimani, K.; Kuppan, R.; Impact of annealing temperature on structural
and magnetic properties of Co2FeSn Heusler alloy. J Magn Magn Mater, 2020, 508, 166731.
Doi:10.1016/j.jmmm.2020.166731.
13. Matyja, E.; Prusik, K.; Zubko, M.; Świec, P.; Dercz, G.; Loskot, J. Crystallization Kinetics and Structure
Evolution during Annealing of Ni-Co-Mn-In Powders Obtained by Mechanical Alloying. Mater. 2023, 16,
645 2023, 16, 645. Doi:10.3390/MA16020645.
14. Ahmed, S.J.; Boyer, C.; Niewczas, M. Magnetic and structural properties of Co2MnSi based Heusler
compound. J. Alloys Compd. 2018, 12, 018. Doi:10.1016/j. jallcom. 2018.
15. Wederni, A.; Ipatov, M.; Pineda, E.; Suñol, J.-J.; Escoda, L.; González, J.M.; Alleg, S.; Khitouni, M.; Żuberek,
R.; Chumak, O.; et al. Magnetic Properties, Martensitic and Magnetostructural Transformations of
Ferromagnetic Ni–Mn–Sn–Cu Shape Memory Alloys. Appl. Phys. 2020, 126, 320. Doi:10.1007/s00339-020-
03489-3.
16. Wederni, A.; Ipatov, M.; González, J.M.; Khitouni, M.; Suñol, J.J. Ni-Mn-Sn-Cu Alloys after Thermal
Cycling: Thermal and Magnetic Response. Materials. 2021, 14. Doi:10.3390/MA14226851.
17. Wederni, A.; Ipatov, M.; Pineda, E.; Escoda, L.; González, J.-M.; Khitouni, M.; Suñol, J.-J. Martensitic
Transformation, Thermal Analysis and Magnetocaloric Properties of Ni-Mn-Sn-Pd Alloys. Processes, 2020,
8, 1582. Doi:10.3390/pr8121582.
18. Dhanal, S. V; Devadi, H.; Akkimardi, V.G.; Kori, S.A. INDIAN JOURNAL OF SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY Ni-Mn-Al Heusler Alloy Samples Preparation by Mechanical Alloying Method and Study
of Their Investigated Properties. Prop. Indian J. Sci. Technol. 2022, 15, 1997–2003,
doi:10.17485/IJST/v15i39.935.
19. Salaheldeen, M.; Wederni, A.; Ipatov, M.; Zhukova, V.; Zhukov, A. Preparation and Magneto-Structural
Investigation of High Ordered (L21 Structure) Co2MnGe Microwires. Processes, 2023, 11, 1138. Doi:
10.3390/pr11041138.
20. Liu, S.; Cao, P.; Lin, D.Y.; Tian, F. Stability of L21 (NiM)2TiAl (M=Co, Fe) in High-Entropy Alloys. J. Alloys
Compd. 2018, 764, 650–655. Doi:10.1016/J.JALLCOM.2018.06.113.
21. Sofi, S.A.; Gupta, D.C. Exploration of Electronic Structure, Mechanical Stability, Magnetism, and
Thermophysical Properties of L21 Structured Co2XSb (X = Sc and Ti) Ferromagnets. Int. J. Energy Res, 2020,
44, 2137–2149. Doi:10.1002/ER.5071.
22. Zhukov, A.; Corte-Leon, P.; Gonzalez-Legarreta, L.; Ipatov, M.; Blanco, J.M.; Gonzalez, A.; Zhukova, V.
Advanced Functional Magnetic Microwires for Technological Applications. J. Phys. D Appl. Phys. 2022, 55,
253003. Doi: 10.1088/1361-6463/ac4fd7.
23. Ulitovsky, AV.; Maianski, I M.; Avramenco, A I. Method of continuous casting of glass coated microwire,
Patent No 128427(USSR), 15.05.60, Bulletin, No 10, p. 14.1960.
24. Chiriac, H.; and Ovari, T-A. Amorphous glass-covered magnetic wires: Preparation, properties,
applications. Prog. Mater. Sci. 1996, 40, 333-407. Doi: 10.1016/S0079-6425(97)00001-7.
25. Baranov, S.A.; Larin, V.S.; Torcunov, A.V. Technology, Preparation and Properties of the Cast Glass-Coated
Magnetic Microwires. Crystals, 2017, 7, 136. Doi: 10.3390/cryst7060136.
26. Shevyrtalov, S.; Rodionova, V.; Lyatun, I.; Zhukova, V.; Zhukov, A. Post-Annealing Influence on Magnetic
Properties of Rap idly Quenched Ni-Mn-Ga Glass-Coated Microwires. IEEE Trans. Magn. 2021, 57, no 7, P1-
6. Doi:10.1109/TMAG.2021.3076395.
27. Salaheldeen, M.; Talaat, A.; Ipatov, M.; Zhukova, V.; Zhukov, A. Preparation and Magneto-Structural
Investigation of Nanocrystalline CoMn-Based Heusler Alloy Glass-Coated Microwires. Processes, 2022, 10,
2248. Doi:10.3390/pr10112248.
28. Salaheldeen, M.; Ipatov, M.; Corte-Leon, P.; Zhukova, V.; Zhukov, A. Effect of Annealing on the Magnetic
Properties of Co2MnSi-Based Heusler Alloy Glass-Coated Microwires. Metals. 2023, 13, 412.
Doi:10.3390/MET13020412.
29. Salaheldeen, M.; Zhukova, V.; Wederni, A.; M, Ipatov.; and A, Zhukov. Magnetic Properties of Co2MnSi-
based Heusler Alloy Glass-coated Microwires. IEEE Trans. Magn. 2023. Doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2023.3284495.
30. Salaheldeen, M.; Wederni, A.; Ipatov, M.; Gonzalez, J.; Zhukova, V.; Zhukov, A. Elucidation of the Strong
Effect of the Annealing and the Magnetic Field on the Magnetic Properties of Ni2-Based Heusler
Microwires. Crystals, 2022, 12, 1755. Doi: 10.3390/CRYST12121755.
31. Salaheldeen, M.; Wederni, A.; Ipatov, M.; Zhukova, V.; Lopez Anton, R.; Zhukov, A. Enhancing the
Squareness and Bi-Phase Magnetic Switching of Co2FeSi Microwires for Sensing Application. Sensors, 2023,
23, 5109. Doi:10.3390/s23115109.
32. Nematov, M.G.; Baraban, I.; Yudanov, N.A.; Rodionova, V.; Qin, F.X.; Peng, H.X.; Panina, L.V. Evolution
of the magnetic anisotropy and magnetostriction in Co-based amorphous alloys microwires due to current
annealing and stress-sensory applications. J. Alloys Compd. 2020. 837, 155584. Doi:
10.1016/j.jallcom.2020.155584
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 18 July 2023                   doi:10.20944/preprints202307.1212.v1
 12
33. Alam, J.; Nematov, M.; Yudanov, N.; Podgornaya, S.; Panina, L. High-Frequency Magnetoimpedance (MI)
and Stress-MI in Amorphous Microwires with Different Anisotropies. Nanomaterials, 2021, 11, 1208. Doi:
10.3390/nano11051208.
34. Astefanoaei, I.; Radu, D.; Chiriac, H. Internal stress distribution in DC joule-heated amorphous glass-
covered microwires. J. Phys. Condens. Matter. 2006, 18, 2689–2716. Doi:10.1088/0953-8984/18/9/008.
35. Ahmad, A.; Mitra, S.; Srivastava, S.K.; Das, A.K. Size-Dependent Structural and Magnetic Properties of
Disordered Co2FeAl Heusler Alloy Nanoparticles. J. Magn. Magn. Mater. 2019, 474, 599–604.
Doi:10.1016/J.JMMM.2018.12.035.
36. Elphick, K.; Frost, W.; Samiepour, M.; Kubota, T.; Takanashi, K.; Sukegawa, H.; Mitani, S.; Hirohata, A.
Heusler Alloys for Spintronic Devices: Review on Recent Development and Future Perspectives. Sci.
Technol. Adv. Mate. 2021, 22, 235–271, doi:10.1080/14686996.2020.1812364.
37. Wang, K.; Xu, Z.; Fu, X.; Lu, Z.; Xiong, R. Magnetic and Structural Properties of Sputtered Thick Co2FeSi
Alloy Films. J. Magn. Magn. Mater. 2023, 570, 170557. Doi:10.1016/J.JMMM.2023.170557.
38. Zhang, X.; Han, L.; Dehm, G.; Liebscher, C.H. Microstructure and Physical Properties of Dual-Phase Soft
Magnetic Fe-Co-Ti-Ge Alloys. J. Alloys Compd. 2023, 945, 169282. Doi:10.1016/J.JALLCOM.2023.169282.
39. Zhang, Y.; He, X.; Xu, K.; Kang, Y.; Sun, H.; Liu, H.; Cao, Y.; Wei, S.; Li, Z.; Jing, C. Structural Ordering,
Magnetic and Electrical Transport Properties in Ni60-XFe13+xGa27 Heusler Alloys. J. Alloys Compd. 2023,
936, 168242. Doi:10.1016/J.JALLCOM.2022.168242.
40. Mahat, R.; Karki, U.; Kc, S.; Law, J.Y.; Franco, V.; Galanakis, I.; Gupta, A.; Leclair, P. Effect of Mixing the
Low-Valence Transition Metal Atoms Y = Co, Fe, Mn, Cr, V, Ti, or Sc on the Properties of Quaternary
Heusler Compounds Co_{2-X}Y_{x}FeSi (0) . Phys. Rev. Mater. 2022, 6.
Doi:10.1103/PhysRevMaterials.6.064413.
41. Salaheldeen, M.; Garcia-Gomez, A.; Ipatov, M.; Corte-Leon, P.; Zhukova, V.; Blanco, J.M.; Zhukov, A.
Fabrication and Magneto-Structural Properties of Co2-Based Heusler Alloy Glass-Coated Microwires with
High Curie Temperature. Chemosens. 2022, 10, 225. Doi:10.3390/CHEMOSENSORS10060225.
42. Zhukov, A.; Ipatov, M.; Talaat, A.; Blanco, J.M.; Hernando, B.; Gonzalez-Legarreta, L.; Suñol, J.J.; Zhukova,
V. Correlation of Crystalline Structure with Magnetic and Transport Properties of Glass-Coated
Microwires. Crystals 2017, 7, 41, Doi:10.3390/cryst7020041
43. Klein, P.; Varga, R.; Badini-Confalonieri, G.A.; Vazquez, M. Domain Wall Dynamics in Amorphous and
Nanocrystalline FeCoMoB Microwires. J. Nanosci. Nanotechnol. 2012, 12, 7464–7467. Doi:
10.1166/jnn.2012.6526.
44. Zhukov, A.; González, J.; Blanco, J.M.; Vázquez, M.; Larin, V. Microwires Coated by Glass: A New Family
of Soft and Hard Magnetic Materials. J Mater Res. 2000, 15, 2107–2113. Doi: 10.1557/JMR.2000.0303.
45. Onsager, L. Reciprocal Relations in Irreversible Processes. I., Phys. Rev. 1931, 37, 405. Doi:
Disclaimer/Publisher’s Note: The statements, opinions and data contained in all publications are solely those
of the individual author(s) and contributor(s) and not of MDPI and/or the editor(s). MDPI and/or the editor(s)